# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4005879

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BENJAMIN D. PLESS	06/03/2002
DAVID R. FISCHELL	05/28/2002
BARBARA GIBB	06/03/2002
LISA GUZZO	06/03/2002
ADRIAN R.M. UPTON	05/29/2002

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEUROPACE, INC.	
Street Address:	455 N. BERNARDO AVENUE	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14937725

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(650)237-2701 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-237-2815

Email: slake@neuropace.com

SARA LAKE **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 455 N. BERNARDO AVENUE

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: N11-01DIVC3 NAME OF SUBMITTER: SARA LAKE **SIGNATURE:** /Sara Lake/ **DATE SIGNED:** 08/13/2016

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=USSN\_14-937,725\_N11-01DIVC3\_Assignment#page1.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 039426 FRAME: 0676  $source = USSN\_14-937,725\_N11-01DIVC3\_Assignment\#page 2.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 039426 FRAME: 0677

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, we, Benjamin D. Pless, of 5 Ridgeview Drive, Atherton, California 94027, David R. Fischell, of 71 Riverlawn Drive, Fair Haven, New Jersey 07704, Barbara Gibb, of 761 Melon Court, Sunnyvale, California 94087, Lisa Guzzo, of 4100 Fair Oaks Avenue, Menlo Park, California 94025, and Adrian R.M. Upton, of 78 Highland Drive, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6G8, Canada (together the "Assignors"), do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to NeuroPace, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 255 Santa Ana Court, Sunnyvale, California 94085 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to our Inventions described and claimed in our application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTERACTING WITH AN IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICE, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2002, and assigned Serial No. 10/060,045, and as described and claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent in the Unites States and all foreign countries, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent which may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said Inventions in any of said countries in its own name, or in ours, at its election.

We hereby covenant and agree that at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions and applications for Letters Patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

We hereby further covenant and agree that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the titles to said Inventions and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, deliver any testimony in any legal proceeding and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to, procure, maintain, enforce, or defend said inventions or any Letters Patent thereon which may be granted to Assignee and its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissue, extension, or any other applications for Letters Patent for said Inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, execute all papers, and do all rightful acts requisite for procuring, maintaining, enforcing, and defending the same without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said Inventions resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to NeuroPace, Inc., as sole Assignee, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Benjamin D. Pless  Seul Hos Juli	Date 5/28/02
David-It Fischell	Date
Barbara Gibb	Date
Lisa Guzzo	Date
Adrian R.M. Upton	Date

NPJPA-1-01

1 of 1

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, we, Benjamin D. Pless, of 5 Ridgeview Drive, Atherton, California 94027, David R. Fischell, of 71 Riverlawn Drive, Fair Haven, New Jersey 07704, Barbara Gibb, of 761 Melon Court, Sunnyvale, California 94087, Lisa Guzzo, of 4100 Fair Oaks Avenue, Menlo Park, California 94025, and Adrian R.M. Upton, of 78 Highland Drive, Dundas, Ontario L9H 6G8, Canada (together the "Assignors"), do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to NeuroPace, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 255 Santa Ana Court, Sunnyvale, California 94085 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to our Inventions described and claimed in our application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR INTERACTING WITH AN IMPLANTABLE MEDICAL DEVICE, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2002, and assigned Serial No. 10/060,045, and as described and claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent in the Unites States and all foreign countries, together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, all to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent which may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

We hereby authorize Assignee to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said inventions in any of said countries in its own name, or in ours, at its election.

We hereby covenant and agree that at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions and applications for Letters Patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

We hereby further covenant and agree that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the titles to said Inventions and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, deliver any testimony in any legal proceeding and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to, procure, maintain, enforce, or defend said Inventions or any Letters Patent thereon which may be granted to Assignee and its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of Assignee, execute any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional, reissue, extension, or any other applications for Letters Patent for said Inventions or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to Assignee, and will make all rightful oaths, execute all papers, and do all rightful acts requisite for procuring, maintaining, enforcing, and defending the same without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said Inventions resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to NeuroPace, Inc., as sole Assignee, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

6.3.02
Date
Date
<u>6/3/02</u> Date
May 29 2002

NPJPA-1-01

1 of 1